Agenda Item: 3.B.4

PAT.M BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: May 20, 2014 [X] Consent [ ] Regular
[ ] Workshop [ | Public Hearing

Department:

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller

Submitted For: Finance/Board Services

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title:

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Environmental
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during December 2013.

Background and Justification:

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board
of County Commissioners’ Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050.

Attachments:

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget.

201y

Recommended by: i
Stephéen‘T, Weiss, Director - Financial Services Date

Approved by: N/A
Assistant County Administrator Date




Office of
financial Management & Budget
‘ontract Development & Control

P.O. Box 1989
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989
(561) 355-4150
FAX: (561) 355-3675

www.pbcgov.com

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Comissioners

Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor
Paulette Burdick, Vice Mayor
Hal R. Valeche
Sheliey Vana
Steven: L. Abrams
Mary Lou Berger

Jess R, Santamaria

County Administrator

Rebert Weisman

“An Equal Opportunity
Affirmative Action Employer”

@ printed on recycled papar

DATE:  April 15, 2014

TO: Honorable Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor, and Members of the
Board of County Commissioners

. 5 G
FROM:  Irwin L. Jacobowitz, Director ull '
OFMB/Contract Development & Control /

RE: Contract Activity Report for the Month of December 2013

(ISIITT IS LSS ST S TSI T TSI TISII TSP IS T TSI TLTSS ST AT AT TIS ST LTS LS ST ISSSS

In accordance with Countywide PPM# CW-F-050, this report is
submitted to Board Members and the Clerk’s Finance Department for
informational purposes.

The enclosed package summarizes all items in relation to
construction and design/consulting work approved by the Contract
Review Committee and by the applicable Lead Departments during
the month of December 2013,

If you have any questions pertammg to this report, feel free to
contact me at 355-4150.

IL):acs
Enclosures

¢: Stephen Weiss, Financial Services Manager (w/o enclosures)
L——3anel Larvin, Minutes & Records Supervisor (w/enclosures)
Milen Reynolds, Contract & Revenue Collections Compliance Specialist
File




OL.

% ¢ THE FOLLOWING =ITEM-WAS?APPROVED BYTHE:WATER UTI!.ITIES’JDEPARTMENT"OR e
;:i,THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITT '

AUTHORIZATION #
Final

—PROJECT

| Project #13-024 (W.A. #23)
16" Force Main Plug Valve Removal
District #5

Page 1 of 1




STHE _!LLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE’ APPROVED
BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITF EE ‘DURING THE. MONTH OF DECEMBER 2013

- PROJECT CONTRACTOR " °;...:-} * CSA# DESCRIPTION
-1} Project #14-015 Keshavarz- &Assomatesf-%l 11 0| Preliminary investigation, utility coordination
SW Belle Glade WM Improvement, ; 1 and survey services in connection with the
| Zone 2 and WM Improvement along Watermain and Services Replacement project
SE Avenue G 1 in the Belle Glade areas designated as Zone
Water Utilities 2.
District #6
Project #14-015 10 Survey, design and permitting services.
SW Belle Glade WM Improvement,
Zone 2 and WM Improvement along
SE Avenue G
Water Utilities
District #6
Project #2012503 N/A Final roadway and drainage plans, permitting,
Glades Road and Butts Road signing and marking plans; Survey,
Intersection Improvements geotechnical, subsurface utility exploration,
Engineering & Public Works permit fees and reproduction; Survey bridge
District #4 components and signalization.
Project #N/A 1190-02 Provide  biological monitoring  during
Ocean Ridge Shore Protection construction, contingency monitoring, and
Project 3 - Biological Monitoring and immediate post-construction reporting and
Post-Construction Engineering monitoring.
Environmental Resources '
Management
District #4
Project #2013534 N/A Design and drainage analysis, roadway plans,
Okeechobee Boulevard and Church utilities, permitting, traffic signal design,
Street Intersection Improvements signing and pavement marking plans; Survey,
Engineering & Public Works geotechnical, permit fees; Subsurface utility
Districts #2, #7 .| locating, traffic signal variance report.

Page 1 of 2




PROJECT

DESCRIPTION

1 Project #2013500

Linton Boulevard and Military Trail
Intersection Improvements
Engineering & Public Works
Districts #4, #5

Roadway plans, drainage, utilities, permitting,
traffic signal plans, signing and pavement

marking plans; Survey, geotechnical, utility
locating, permit fees; Post design,
geotechnical, traffic signal, legals and
sketches.

Project #2011059

Advanced Traffic Management
System - Group 3 (CED)
Engineering & Public Works

| District #Countywide

Additional hours and compensation for CEl
services.

Page 2 of 2




FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPRGVED BY:. FACILITIES DEVELOPM ENT & OPERATION

WORK
. . PROJECT ORDER# AMOUNT;.;«'; DESCRIPTION

| Project #13844 14-030 ___._$1,7‘_‘85..0Q;"_{' { Material, labor, supervision, wiring and
PBSO Electrical Outlet Install in = 1 supplies necessary for installation of one
Room #IS-10 | (1) 120 volt circuit.
District #5 S
Project #14706.01 14-035 | Material, labor, supervision and supplies
Morikami Theater Lighting necessary to supply and install 12 sockets
Replacement - Add’| Work for existing lighting and supply and install
District #5 the lift to complete the work.
Project #13379.01 14-008 PBSO Photo Lab interior renovations.
PBSO/HQ - Photo Lab Renovation
(Const)
District #2 ,
Project #13457 14-010 Provide general construction services
N County Govt Center - Retention required to repair existing dry retention
Area Repairs area located north of the huilding and
District #1 reroute irrigation lines. '
Project #13305 14-012 Replacement of existing fire alarm system.
WUD WTP #9 Membrane Bldg Fire
Alarm Replacement
District #5
Project #13837 14-038 Demolition of concrete block structure;
Demo: 613 Mango Drive, WPB Septic tank; Fencing - chain link; Asphalt
District #2 driveways; Add’l loads of trash; Tree

removal; Tire removal; Permit.

Project #13399.01 14-033 Material, labor, supervision, permits and
Ocean Inlet Park Lifeguard Building supplies necessary and reasonably
- HVAC Replacement incidental to remove the existing HVAC
District #4 unit and install a new HVAC unit.

Page 1 of 2




PROJECT

ORDER#

DESCRIPTION

| Project #13454.01

WUD WTP #2 - HVAC Replacement
District #2

14-024

.| Material, labor, supervision, permits and

supplies necessary and reasonably

1incidental to remove existing HVAC
| systems and install two (2) new Trane or
| PBC approved equal systems.

Project #13428 .
West County Courthouse - Sighage
District #6

| Material, labor, supervision, permits and
1 supplies necessary and reasonably

incidental to fabricate and install interior
1 and exterior sighage.

Project #14732
Ag Center, 4H Bldg. - HVAC
Replacement

.| District #2

;| Material, labor, supervision and supplies

necessary on the turnkey project for the

: replacement of two (2) A/C systems with
1 two (2) split systems, '

| Project #14743
NCCH Phone/Data UPS Outlets
District #1

| Material, labor, supervision and supplies

necessary to install two (2) NEMA 5-30
| 30amp 125 volt receptacles within six (6)
| feet of the phone rack for UPS.

Page 2 of 2




AUTHORIZATION #
Final

o PROJECT

1. | Project #PB07-03 (Task M-14)

| Concourse “A” Storefront Door at PBIA
District #Countywide

Project #PB12-14

Task M3 Terminal Signage - Interior - PBIA
<] District #Countywide

C.0. #1

Paget of 1




THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES. AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED
_-BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2013

WTP 11 Additional Wells PW-9 &
PW-10 Construction Services
Water Utilities

District #5

‘INCREASE
(DECREASE)_
PROJECT CSA# |  AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
1.7} Project #12-023 ier 37  |..$49,753.60 :| Additional design  services, bidding

4 Telemetry Information Management U0 -iv| assistance and construction services for the

] System (TIMS) 2012 Upgrade - control panels and Remote Telemetry Units
Water Utilities 7] upgrades of 35 lift stations.
Districts #2, #3, #5, #6 )
Project #14-019 38 1 Produce standard electrical and
Standard Electrical and | instrumentation specifications in order to
Instrumentation Specifications standardize = many  electrical and
Water Utilities | instrumentation equipment and materials.
Districts # N/A :
Project #14-021 39 { Provide miscellaneous PLC programming at
SRWREF Sludge Pump Station 1 and { the Southern Region Water Reclamation
Solids Building PLC Upgrades 1 Facility.
Water Utilities
District #5
Project #14-020 40 1 Provide miscellaneous PLC programming at
WTP 9 Chemical Systems and Wells t WTP 9.
PLC Programming
Water Utilities
District #5
Project #14-022 , 41 Investigate failure of VFD and provide
ECRWTF FPL Reclaimed Facility | additional VFD design and bidding services.
Reclaim Pump No. 2 VFD
Investigation
Water Utilities
District #2
Project #11-101 42 Provide construction services for the new

control panels and RTU's for new Wells

| PW-0 & PW-10 at the Lake Region
| Wellfield,

Page 1 of 4




PROJECT

DESCRIPTION .

Project #14-010

Well Rehabilitation - Replacement
Prioritization Planning

Water Utilities

District #Countywide

" Provide electrical and I&C site inspections
1 on the County’s existing wells to develop a

plan for future well rehabilitation and/or
replacement.

Project #14-026

WTP 9 Emergency Generator
Replacement Study

Water Utilities

District #5

Study of the structural and electrical
aspects of generator replacement.

Project #12-002

WTP 8 Filters PLC Programming
Water Utilities

District #2

Provide PLC programming for the filters.

Project #11586

Morikami Park - Chemical Lockers
Facilities Development & Operations
District #5

Revisions to previously issued construction
documents to facilitate the installation of
one pre-engineered locker specifically
designed to accommodate chemicals used
at this facility; Architectural and structural
changes, -

Project #13451

South County Courthouse - Exterior
ADA Review

Facilities Development & Operations
‘District #7

Onsite  architectural and  structural
evaluations, geotechnical testing, structural
engineering review of record documents
and preparation of a report addressing
possible cause. of settlement and
recommendations for repairs to existing
ADA access concrete ramp.

Project #11491

EQC Site - Lighting Survey

Facilities Development & Operations
‘| District #2 '

Auth, 16,

Supp. 1

Preparation of construction documents,
permitting services and construction
administration necessary to facilitate the
revisions to existing site lighting equipment,

Page 2 of 4




PROJECT

DESCRIPTION

Project #13393

WUD WTP #9 - Chlorine Bldg. -
New HVAC System

Facilities Development & Operations
District #5

Onsite investigations, meetings,
preparation of design/construction
documents, permitting assistance,
estimation of probable cost and
construction administration necessary to
provide new air condition system.

Project #2014710

University Blvd. and Central Blvd.
Signalization

Engineering & Public Works
District #1

Signalization plans and structural analysis;
Survey, geotechnical, subsurface utility
exploration.

Project #2013131

Penny Lane Paving & Drainage
Improvement

Engineering & Public Works
District #3

Roadway analysis and plans, drainage,
utilities, environmental permits, signhing &
pavement marking analysis and plans;
Survey, geotechnical, locate septic systems,
permit fees and prints; Post design
services.

Project #2013615

Traffic Division Consultation
Services

Engineering & Public Works
District #Not Provided

Project #06213

West County Courts Renovation
Facilities Development & Operations
=] District #Countywide

Project #14-017

Stormwater Management for Urban
Redevelopment Area

Water Utilities

4 Districts #2, #3

Reviews of traffic impact studies, attend |
meetings and additional services.

Additional  construction  management
services.

Development of a Stormwater Management
Plan to address stormwater management
concerns.

Page 3 of 4




PROJECT CSA# DESCRIPTION
Project #N/A. II-13- Professional services associated with
PBIA 3400 Belvedere Road Overfiow PBI-C- interior landscape design, permitting and
Parking Interior Landscape Design, 001-028 construction administration services.

Permitting and Construction
Administration Services
Airports

District #2

Proﬁ]ect #13-066

14" Road South Water Main
Extension

Water Utilities

District #2

Provide topographic survey, sketch and
description.

Project #1995611B

Lyons Road/Linton Boulevard to W.
Atlantic Avenue

Engineering & Public Works
District #5

Prepare/submit final Restrictive Covenant |
Package; Reproductions,

Project #2001507B

S.R. 7 and C-51 Canal Bridge
Widening (CEI)

Engineering & Public Works
District #6

Additiona! CEI services.

Project #13213

PBSO Special OPS Vehicle Storage
Facilities Development & Operations
District #7

Revisions to the configuration, quantity and
location of the Vehicie Shelter.

Project #2009500

Jog Road from SR710 to N. of
Florida’s Turnpike
Engineering & Public Works
District #Not Provided

Testing lab services.

Page 4 of 4




. UNDER

PROJECT

AUTHORIZATION #

“IProject #2013051

Palmetto Cir. Paimetto Park Rd. to Del Prado Cir.

Engineering & Public Works
District #4

2013051-029

Project #2013051

SW 18" St. & Jog Rd. (NE Corner)
Engineering & Public Works
District #4

2013051-035-1

Project #2013051

Lantana Rd. W. of FL Turnpike (NW Corner)
Engineering & Public Works

District #2

2013051-037

Project #2013051

Fairgrounds Parking Mill and Pave
Engineering & Public Works
District #2

2013051-038

Project #2013051

RCA Blvd. at Prosperity Farms Rd.
Engineering & Public Works
District #1

2013051-041

Project #2013051

Southwinds Revised Cart Path at Restroom
#2fHole 6

Parks & Recreation

District #5

75505

Project #2014051

Hypoluxo Road/Smith Farms
Engineering & Public Works
District #3

13

Project #2014051

Garden Road

Engineering & Public Works
District #7

14

Page 1 of 4




PROJECT

AUTHORIZATION #

“| Project #2014051
1F Road & Okeechobee Bivd
‘ Engineering & Public Works
District #6

15

Project #2014051

45" Street over FL Turnpike
Engineering & Public Works
District #6

Project #2014051

North Old Dixie Hwy (Boca)
Engineering & Public Works
District #4

Project #2014051

Akron Road

Engineering & Public Works
District #4

Project #2014051

Ohio Road East and West Side
Engineering & Public Works
District #4

Project #2014051

Military Trail @ L-33 Canal
Engineering & Public Works
District #4

Project #2014051

El Clair Ranch Road @ Lake Ida
Engineering & Public Works
District #5

Project #N/A

Jog Road from 457 Street to Beeline Highway just
South on R/R Tracts

Engineering & Public Works

District #6

Page 2 of 4




AUTHORIZATION #

1 Project #N/A

1to Palmetto Circle South
1 Engineering & Public Works
{ District #5

North Del Rado Circle from Palmetto Circle North

Project #N/A

{ Road
| Engineering & Public Works
i District #3

J Le Chalet Boulevard from Haverhill Road to Jog

Project #N/A

Congress Avenue from Park of Commerce
Boulevard to Miner Road

Engineering & Public Works

Districts #3, #4, #5

Project #200651C

Central Boulevard from Indiantown Road to
Church Street - Striping

Engineering & Public Works

District #1

Project #N/A

1 Roebuck Road and Haverhill Road - Striping
Engineering & Public Works

District #7

Project #N/A

Engineering & Public Works
| District #1

Church Street from Just West of Limestone Creek
Elementary School to Central Boulevard - Striping

Page 3of 4



“THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIQUS DEPARTMENTS OR

: THE CONTRACT ‘REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

PROJECT

CONTRACTOR

. UNDER THE - MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2013

AUTHORIZATION #

AMOUNT

23 -|Project #N/A
.- RCA Boulevard from Prosperity Farms Road to
- - '| Approximately 400 LF West - Striping

_ .| Engineering & Public Works

| District #1

Transmark Inc.
o R2013~0355

N/A

" $2,47884

“| Project #N/A
Woestgate Ave. - Indian Rd. /Quail Dr. (28240) -
Mast Arm Installation
: Engineering & Pubiic Works
-2 2 District #2

N/A

T T $109,555.20 ..

Page 4 of 4



ORIGINAL
AMOUNT
$2.492,454.50

DESCRIPTION
Drainage structure |-
modification; Curb and
sidewalk revision; Contract
time extension of 11 days..
Reason for change: D, E, O
Remove and  replace
damaged drainage pipe
between Structures S$1-09
and S1-10; Replace
standard guardrail posts
with encased posts; Install
encased guardrail posts on
Northlake  Bivd., Sta.
194+00 to Sta. 196+86 rt.
To avoid conflict with
drainage pipe; Delete 290
LF of standard guardrail;
Contract time extension of
15 days.  Reason for
change: E .

. PROJECT
1} Project #2006501C
" '] Central Boulevard from S. of C-18
- "1 Canal to Church Street
1 Engineering & Public Works
| District #1
| Project #2009500 .
1 Jog Road/N. of SR-710 to N. of
| Florida’s Turnpike
1 Engineering & Public Works
1 District #1

$3,373,873.68

! Reason for Change codes:

D = Differing Site Conditions R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party
E = Errors/Omissions in Design X = Other
O = Qwner Initiated Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change

Q = Quantity Adjustments

Page 1 of 1



PROJECT

Project #12387
WUD CROC Storage Pavilion
District #2

7

Pageiof1




INCREASE

| CBMULATIVE

WTP #9 New Pavilion
Facilities Development & Operations
District #4

ECREASE):._-:;jj ORIGINAL |- .TOTAL
PROJECT UNT AMOUNT | AM 8 DESCRIPTION
Project #12435 $424,000.00 $432 212 39?*% Labor and materials to

remove hedge, extend
crushed rock/asphalt,
re-grade and sod; Assess
liquidated damages at
$160.00 x 4 days; Contract
time extension of 16 days.
Reason for change: D, O, X

Project #2004507A&B

S.R. 7 Extension, Persimmon Bivd.
to 60" St. N. and 60" St. N., East of
Royal Palm Beach Blvd. to S.R. 7
Extension

Engineering & Public Works

District #6

$4,607,187.62

Additional  survey and
earthwork required due to
plan revisions made to
proposed roundabout
where S.R. 7 will intersect
60" Street North. Reason
for change: O

Project #1997511C2B :
Seminole Pratt Whitney Road/South
of M Canal to South of Orange
Boulevard

Engineering & Public Works

District #6

$3,679,428.55

Install one (1) J-7 confiict
manhole at Sta. 313+40 to
resolve utility conflict
between the 24" RCP
drainage pipe and existing
12" watermain. Reason for
change: D, R

Project #12205

Palm Tran Connection @ Four Points
Fadcilities Development & Operations
District #2

$10,990.86

Provide and installi CCTV
equipment; Contract time
extension of 13 days;
Reduce construction
contingency. Reason for
change: E '

" Page1of2




PROJECT

AMOUNT

ORIGINAL |

DESCRIPTION

Project #13383
Four Squares (Mecca Farms)
Ongoing Maintenance
Facilities Development & Operations
District #6

$268,118.10

30 days.
change: O

Labor, materials and
equipment to clean pump
and out-fall  intakes;
Reinstall weed guards.and
extend weed guard pilings;
Contract time extension of

Reason for

Reason for Change codes:

D = Differing Site Conditions

E = Errors/Omissions in Design
O = Owner Initiated

Q = Quantity Adjustments

R = Reguest by another Agency/Cutside Party
X = Other
Z = Zoning/CodefOrdinance Change

Page 2 of 2




S

- THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACT FINAL PAYMENTS WERE. 'APPROVED BY' "

- THE CONTRACT REVIEW commrmsﬁ DURING THE' MONTH 'OF DECEMBER 2013 - L
co - o ORIGINAL COMPLETED B
. PROJECT ﬁ-CONTRACTOR CONTRACT AMOUNT _|: CONTRACT AMOUNT*";
.1 {Project #2005135 unty: Engmeermg, In $690,074.00 . $675;654.04°

|Wallis Road, Sunbeam Avenue, 1%, 2™, & 3"
| Street Roadway & Drainage Improvements

{ Engineering & Public Works

{ District #6

Project #102812

| Master Site Equipment for the County Public
| Safety Radio System

| Facilities Development & Operations

| District #Countywide

$4,226,961.00

Page 1 of 1




